

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**Presbyterian Camp and
Conference Centers, Inc.,**

Petitioner,

v.

**The Superior Court of Santa
Barbara County,**

Respondent,

**California Department of Forestry
and Fire Protection,**

Real Party in Interest.

Case No. S259850

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B297195
Santa Barbara Superior Court—Main, Case No. 18CV02968
The Honorable Thomas P. Anderle, Judge

ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES AND CALIFORNIA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION

XAVIER BECERRA (SBN 118517)
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)
Solicitor General
JANILL L. RICHARDS (SBN 173817)
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
ROBERT W. BYRNE (SBN 213155)
Senior Assistant Attorney General

*SAMUEL T. HARBOURT (SBN 313719)
Deputy Solicitor General
GARY E. TAVETIAN (SBN 117135)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JESSICA BARCLAY-STROBEL (SBN 280361)
CAITLAN MCLOON (SBN 302798)
Deputy Attorneys General
455 Golden Gate Ave.,
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3919
Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
California Department of Forestry and
Fire Protection*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Introduction..... | 5 |
| Argument..... | 8 |
| I. <i>Howell</i> Erred In Concluding That Section 13009 Does Not Authorize Well-Established Forms of Vicarious Liability..... | 8 |
| II. <i>Howell</i> Was Also Wrong in Reading Section 13009 to Preclude Liability on Grounds of Negligent Hiring, Supervision, and Management of Property..... | 13 |
| III. Amici’s Cramped Construction of Section 13009 Runs Counter to the Statute’s Purposes | 17 |
| Conclusion | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Cal. Assn. of Health Facilities v. Dept. of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Shpegel-Dimsey, Inc.</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 1009 | 16 |
| <i>Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection v. Howell</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 154..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dynamex Operations West v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903..... | 18 |
| <i>Eli v. Murphy</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 598 | 18 |
| <i>Hudson v. Nixon</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 482 | 12 |
| <i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132..... | 19 |
| <i>Kinney v. Vaccari</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 348 | 12 |
| <i>Meyer v. Holley</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 280 | 12 |
| <i>Patterson v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 474..... | 12 |
| <i>People v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 627 | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Privette v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689..... | 18 |
| <i>Scholes v. Lambirth Trucking Co.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1094..... | 13 |
| <i>Snyder v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 793 | 18 |
| <i>Tunkl v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 92 | 8 |
| <i>Ventura County v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 529 | 15, 16, 17, 19 |
| STATUTES | |
| Civil Code | |
| § 13..... | 14 |
| § 1714..... | 13 |
| Health and Safety Code | |
| § 13007..... | 8 |
| § 13009..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 13009.1..... | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... | 8 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency | |
| § 7.03..... | 8, 14 |
| § 7.05..... | 14 |
| Restatement (Third) of Torts: | |
| Physical & Emotional Harm | |
| § 57 | 18 |
| § 63 | 18 |
